
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Mr Bill Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 10 September 
2008 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 4 June 2008 at 3.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. ACTION LIST 
 

1 - 3 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE -  DEVELOPMENTS 
 

4 - 68 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE: 4 June 2008 
 
DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 
The following list is for consideration by the Committee:- 
 

No. Priority ACTION BY DATE 

1 
 

HIGH  Further role play session repeating the ‘hearing’ on 28 February 2007 with more time allowed - Role of 
Chair – To maintain impartiality throughout hearing. Facilitate and ensure compliance with procedure. 
Secure fairness of hearing. (previously 1, 5, 8, 10) 
Council Sol
[...]
D March 

2008 
     
16 HIGH Halton’s preparations, arrangements and training for dealing with local filter duties. OD Elsewhere 

P
a
g
e
 2



No. Priority ACTION BY DATE 
 on agenda 

     
17  A letter be sent to the Standards Board for England requesting that their method of allocating places on 

conferences be amended so that, in future, an invitation be sent to the Chairs of all Standards Committees 
initially and they be provided with the opportunity of taking up this offer by a specified date 

OD 2 places 
booked 

  

P
a
g
e
 3



 
MEETING:   STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:   4TH JUNE 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, CORPORATE & POLICY 
 
SUBJECT:     STANDARDS COMMITTEE – DEVELOPMENTS 
 
WARDS:    BOROUGH WIDE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To bring Members of the Committee up to date with recent 

developments in the law, and to seek the establishment of an 
Assessment Sub-Committee and Review Sub-Committee, to agree 
assessment criteria, to establish a procedure for appointment of a new 
Independent Member and Parish Member to the Standards Committee 
and to give consideration to mutual arrangements with other nearby 
authorities with regard to Independent Members. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The report be noted 
 
2.2 That an Assessment Sub-Committee be established comprising of 

three Standards Committee Members chaired by an independent 
person. 

 
2.3 That a Review Sub-Committee be established comprising of three 

Standards Committee Members and chaired by an independent 
person. 

 
2.4 That the Committee approve the establishment of mutual 

arrangements with nearby authorities with regard to Independent 
Members when necessary. 

 
2.5 That the Constitution be amended to reflect the fact that Code of 

Conduct Complaints are now to be made to the Standards Committee 
rather than the Standards Board for England 

 
2.6 That Council be asked to approve these recommendations and that 

any consequential Constitutional changes are made 
 
2.7 That the assessment criteria set out in the guidance document “Local 

Assessment of Complaints” be adopted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



3. SUPPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A copy of Bulletin 38, released by the Standards Board of England 

since the last meeting of the Committee, is attached as Appendix 1. 
This provides a helpful summary of the changes in the law and the new 
requirements upon Councils for the local assessment and 
determination of complaints. 

 
3.2 In addition, the Standards Board for England has issued two sets of 

guidance, Local Assessment of Complaints, and the Role and Make-up 
of Standards Committees. These are appended to the Report as 
Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 respectively. 

 
3.3 The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 now require 

that there must be at least two Parish Members of a Standards 
Committee when a Council is responsible for Parishes. The 
requirement that at least 25% of a Standards Committee must be 
made up of independent members remains. 

 
3.4 To take account of these changes, Members will recall that the last 

meeting of this Committee recommended to the Council that the 
Constitution be amended to provide for a further independent member 
and Parish Member of this Committee. The Council approved this 
recommendation on 16th May last, and a press advertisement has now 
been placed to seek a further independent member. In addition, the 
Cheshire Association of Local Councils has written to the Clerks and/or 
Chairs of all six Parish Councils to seek nominations for the new 
Parish Member.  

 
3.5 Members are asked to agree a procedure for making these 

appointments following the exercise. It is suggested that the Chair of 
the Committee and an Elected Member together with the Monitoring 
Officer interview applicants for the independent member vacancy. The 
existing Parish Member may well wish to be involved in the interviews 
for the new Parish Member. 

 
3.6 The advertisement for the new Independent Member gave a closing 

date for applications of 12th June 2008. It is hoped that a decision can 
be made by full Council on 16th July 2008. It would be ideal if the new 
Parish Member could be confirmed at the same time. The Committee 
is asked to agree that the recommendations of the Interview Panel be 
referred direct to full Council, given that the next meeting of this 
Committee is not until 10th September 2008. 

 
3.7 Section 57A of the Local Government Act 2000 requires that a 

Standards Committee must appointment a Sub-Committee chaired by 
an Independent Member to carry out initial assessments of allegations.  

 

Page 5



 It must also appoint a sub-committee chaired by an Independent 
Member to carry out reviews under Section 57B of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

 
3.8 Nothing in the regulations requires a Sub-Committee of a Standards 

Committee to have fixed membership or Chairmanship. In those 
circumstances, it is recommended that the two Sub-Committees be 
established comprising of three Standards Committee Members each, 
both to be chaired by an independent person, but with membership on 
each occasion that it is necessary to meet, to be drawn from the 
Standards Committee at that time. 

 
3.9 An independent member of one Standards Committee may also sit on 

other Standards Committees. Independent Members may be 
temporarily appointed to another Standards Committee to consider a 
particular assessment, review or hearing or for a particular period of 
time. For example, it would be appropriate to appoint an Independent 
Member of a neighbouring Standards Committee for a short period in 
situations where the permanent Member is unwell or there is a conflict 
of interest. These appointments do not need to be ratified by a majority 
of Members of the Council, but proper procedures should be in place 
to appoint independent members on a temporary basis. It is suggested 
that this Committee agree to the appointment of Independent Members 
from other authorities should the need arise for particular cases, and 
that the method of appointment should be interview by the Chair, an 
elected Member of the Committee, and the Monitoring Officer. 

 
3.10 The Standards Committee is required to publish details of the 

procedures it will following in relation to any written allegation received 
about a Member. The Committee or its Assessment Sub-Committee 
must also develop criteria against which is assesses new complaints 
and decides what action, if any, to take. The criteria should reflect local 
circumstances and priorities and be simple, clear and open. They 
should ensure fairness for both the complainant and the subject 
member.  

 
 Sample assessment criteria are set out on page 12 of Appendix 2 to 

this report, and it is suggested that the Standards Committee adopt 
them. 

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no specific policy implications, but the recommendations 

contained in the report will clarify the method by which the Standards 
Committee will carry out assessments, reviews, and hearings. 

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 

Page 6



6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None 
 
7. RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. It 

is clear that the processes by which the Standards Committee deals 
with complaints must be compliant with changing legislation. 

 
8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 None 
 
9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
  
 

Page 7



38APRIL 2008

THE

BULLETIN
Contents
Page 2
Standards Committee (England)

Regulations 2008: A summary 

Page 8
Complaints from the public

Page 9
Update on the new local

reporting system

Forthcoming event

Press toolkit

Page 10
Statistics

Contact
Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181
Minicom: 0161 817 5449
www.standardsboard.gov.uk
email: bulletin@standardsboard.gov.uk

Welcome to Issue 38 of the Bulletin.

Local assessment has arrived. From 8 May 2008, the new,

more locally-based standards framework gives standards

committees responsibility for the initial assessment of all

allegations that a member of their authority may have breached

the Code of Conduct. It also gives them responsibility for any

subsequent investigations, decisions and sanctions. This is

except where cases cannot be handled locally because of their

seriousness, conflicts of interest or other public interest reasons.

Detailed regulations prescribe how the revised standards

framework will work in practice. We use this Bulletin to

summarise, in detail, the content of the Standards Committee

(England) Regulations 2008. I hope that you find this useful. 

As we set out in the last Bulletin, the Standards Board has been

working hard to produce comprehensive guidance on the new

standards framework. Now that the government has confirmed

the detail of the regulations, we are reviewing and completing

this guidance to make the transition to the new system as

smooth as possible for authorities. We have already published a

toolkit of template documents on our website to assist you with

the local assessment of complaints. We will publish our local

assessment guidance on the website by 8 May 2008. 

Finally, I am sad to say that this is my final Bulletin, as I retire as

Chief Executive of the Standards Board in June. My successor,

Glenys Stacey, started work in April and looks forward to

meeting as many of you as possible. I leave at an exciting time,

as the responsibility for upholding high standards of member

conduct moves to the heart of local government. I know that you

will rise to the challenge. I would like to thank all of you for your

commitment and hard wor
[...]
an

independent member can then be fixed

accordingly.

An authority can adopt whatever procedures it

thinks fit to appoint such independent members

and members of parish councils. It must consider

the Standards Board for England’s standards

committee guidance, to be published in May,

when making these appointments.

Where a person who is appointed as an

independent person becomes a member or

officer of any authority, or becomes a relative of a

member or officer of that authority, they can no

longer be a member of the standards committee.

Sub-committees of standards committees

The standards committee of an authority must

appoint a sub-committee chaired by an

independent member to carry out initial

assessments of allegations. This is under Section

57A of the Local Government Act 2000.

It must also appoint a sub-committee chaired by

an independent member to carry out reviews

under Section 57B of the Local Government Act

2000. If the standards committee appoints a

sub-committee to hold hearings, that

sub-committee must be chaired by an

independent member. Nothing in the regulations

requires a sub-committee of a standards

committee to have fixed membership or

chairmanship.

THE

BULLETIN38

2

Page 9



Validity of proceedings

For a meeting of the standards committee to be

valid at least three members must be present,

one of whom must be an independent member.

The independent member must chair the meeting.

For a meeting of a standards committee

sub-committee to be valid at least three members

of the standards committee must be present,

including normally at least one elected member

and one independent member. In either case, if

parish issues are being discussed, one of the

three members present must be a parish

representative. An independent member must

usually chair a sub-committee meeting.

No member who took part in the initial

assessment of an allegation can attend a

sub-committee meeting that is considering a

review of a dec
[...]
e

considered. 

A person may make frequent allegations

about members, most of which may not

have any substance. Despite this, new

allegations must still be considered as they

may contain a complaint that requires

some action to be taken.

Even where restrictions are placed on an

individual’s contact with the authority, they

cannot be prevented from submitting a

complaint. 

Vexatious or persistent complaints or

complainants can usually be identified

through the following patterns of

Page 41



24 LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS

other issues 
to consider 

behaviour, which may become apparent in

the complaints process:

� repeated complaints making the same,

or broadly similar, complaints against

the same member or members about

the same alleged incident

� use of aggressive or repetitive

language of an obsessive nature

� repeated complaints that disclose no

potential breach of the Code

� where it seems clear that there is an

ulterior motive for a complaint or

complaints

� where a complainant refuses to let the

matter rest once the complaints

process (including the review stage)

has been exhausted

There are ways that authorities can reduce

the resources expended. For example,

they can allow a vexatious complainant to

deal with only one named officer or refuse

email communication. Authorities can also

include a statement in their referrals

criteria that malicious or tit-for-tat

complaints are unlikely to be investigated

unless they also raise serious matters.

This will allow authorities to decide not to

investigate or take other action on such

complaints if appropriate.

Case history

Authorities should consider developing a

complaints management system. Records

of all complaints and their outcomes

should be retained in line with the

authority’s records management policy.

This policy may need to be amended to

reflect the authority’s new responsibilities

in the local assessment of complaints. 

Documents that relate to compl
[...]
lating to the case. For

example, it concerns a member’s

failure to declare an interest in a

planning application in which the

member or officer has an interest. This

is despite the fact that the outcome of

any investigation or other action could

not affect the decision reached on the

application.

Complaints about members of more

than one authority

The introduction of the local assessment of

complaints may raise an issue relating to

what should happen if a complaint is made

against an individual who is a member of

more than one authority – often known as

a dual-hatted member.

In such cases, the member may have

failed to comply with more than one

authority’s Code of Conduct. For example,

an individual who is a member of a district

council and a police authority may be the

subject of complaints that they have

breached the Code of both authorities. 

As such, it would be possible for both the

assessment sub-committee of the district

council and the assessment

sub-committee of the police authority to

receive complaints against the member. 

Where a complaint is received about a

dual-hatted member, the monitoring officer

of the authority should check if a similar

allegation has been made to the other

authority, or authorities, on which the

member serves.

Decisions on which standards committee

should deal with a particular complaint

must then be taken by the standards

committees themselves, following

discussion with each other. They may take

advice as necessary from the Standards

Board for England. 

This will allow for a cooperative approach,

including sharing knowledge and

information about local circumstances, and

cooperation in carrying out investigations

to ensure resources are used effectively. 

Authorities should also consider whether

they need to establish a data sharing

protocol with other relevant authorities.

The government and the Information

Commissioner’s Office have produced

guidance on such protocols. Visit



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee Wednesday, 4 June 2008 in the Council 
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Mr B. Badrock (Chairman), Mr T. Luxton and Councillors Balmer, 
Parker, Redhead and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  ~None 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson and M. Reaney 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC1 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 

2008, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC2 ACTION LIST  
  
  The Committee considered the action list in detail and 

noted / agreed the following:  
 

• Action 1 – Joint training was scheduled for 18th 
June 2008, further details would be distributed 
week commencing 9th June; 

• Action 3 – Completed; 

• Action 6 – No further funding was available and 
training had to be provided from sources within; 

• Action 7 – work around the website was ongoing.  
It was suggested that free advertising could also 
be sought through the Council’s own publications 
such as Inside Halton and In touch; 

• Action 15 – this idea was still being investigated; 
and  

• Action 17 – a letter would be sent to the Chief 
Executive of the Standards Board for England to 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



request that prioritisation be given to Chairs of all 
Standards Committees in relation to the Annual 
Assemblies. 

   
STC3 STANDARDS COMMITTEE -  DEVELOPMENTS  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy that provided information 
regarding recent developments in the law and sought the 
establishment of an Assessment Sub-Committee and 
Review Sub-Committee.     
 
 The report set out the need to establish a procedure 
for appointment of a new Independent Member and Parish 
Member to the Standards Committee and sought to give 
consideration to mutual arrangements with other nearby 
authorities with regard to Independent Members. 
 
 The Committee agreed to have a pool of Members 
from Standards Committee that could be called upon should 
the need arise, to sit on an assessment sub-committee or a 
review sub-committee.  The Membership would consist of 
three Standards Committee Members chaired by an 
independent member for both sub-committees.  It was 
agreed that the monitoring officer would consult with the 
Chair regarding the membership of the two sub-committees. 
It was reported that the decision made at either of the two 
sub-committees would be brought back to the Standards 
Committee at the next meeting after the event, provided the 
timescales allowed for this. 
 
 Members considered the concept of establishing 
mutual arrangements with nearby authorities should the 
need arise. It was advised that a sentence would be added 
to the constitution to reflect this.  
 
 The Committee discussed the criteria as set out in the 
guidance document detailed in the report and agreed to 
adopt the criteria.  
 

In addition Members considered remuneration for 
independent members and it was noted that these members 
could claim for travel and subsistence.  The Committee was 
advised that there were still two vacancies on the Standards 
Committee and the fact that travel and subsistence could be 
claimed back may attract more interest.  It was further 
reported that advertisements had been placed and at 
present one person had applied for an application form. 

 
It was reported that the appointment of vice chair 

 



would benefit the Committee in relation to the two new sub-
committees.  It was felt that the chair must be independent, 
therefore the Committee agreed to appoint Mr Tony Luxton 
as Vice Chair for the Standards Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the report be noted; 
 

2. an Assessment Sub-Committee be established 
comprising of three Standards Committee 
Members chaired by an independent person; 

 
3. a Review Sub-Committee be established 

comprising of three Standards Committee 
Members and chaired by an independent 
person;  

 
4. the Committee approve the establishment of 

mutual arrangements with nearby authorities 
with regard to Independent Members when 
necessary;  

 
5. the Constitution be amended to reflect the fact 

that the Code of Conduct Complaints are now 
to be made to the Standards Committee rather 
than the Standards Board for England;  

 
6. Council be asked to approve these 

recommendations and that any consequential 
Constitutional changes are made;  

 
7. the assessment criteria set out in the guidance 

document “Local Assessment of Complaints” 
be adopted; and 

 
8. Mr Tony Luxton be appointed as Vice Chair for 

the Standards Committee. 
 
 
  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.04 p.m. 


